the delisting of the certificates of amalgamated modarabas with effect from June 26, 2023.

During the period between the effective date (i.e December 31, 2021) and the order of the
Honorable High Court of Sindh (i.e March 02, 2023), the management of the modarabas has
also issued separate periodic financial statements of each entity to the respective certificate
holders in compliance with the statutory provisions. However, in order to implement the order
of the Honorable High Court of Sindh, particularly the effective date of merger, these
financial statements have been prepared with the consideration that the entire business of the
amalgamated modarabas including properties, assets, liabilities and rights and obligations
vested into the surviving modaraba on December 31, 2021.

Page - 2

The details of net assets transferred under the Scheme on December 31, 2021 are as follows:

Incorporation of merger has resulted in restatement of profit and loss for the year June 30, 2022. The details of
impact on statement of profit or loss and statement of comprehensive income are as follows:

Page - 3

Statement of profit and loss account

 2022
Previously

stated

 Impact due to
merger

2022
Restated

Income

Income from Diminishing Musharika Finance 23,249,958   16,650,941   39,900,899

Ijarah rentals earned 3,646,005   4,624,603   8,270,608

Income from deposits with banks 9,263,631   2,569,678   11,833,309

Income from investment in sukuk 5,978,961   159,031   6,137,992

Income from Modaraba term deposit 3,088,211   39,393   3,127,604

Income from investment in repurchase agreement 2,112,354   -   2,112,354

Dividend income 1,487,941   82,340   1,570,281

Rental income from investment properties 3,383,832   -   3,383,832

Other income 4,087,444   610,935   4,698,379

56,298,337   81,035,258

(656,884)   (3,141,378)   (3,798,262)
Unrealized gain on revaluation of investments properties   3,905,000 -   3,905,000

Reversal of provision against doubtful receivables - net   2,103,804 364,542   2,468,346

61,650,257   83,610,342

Expenses

Depreciation on Ijarah assets (2,798,810)   (3,160,760)   (5,959,570)

Administrative expenses (29,678,259)   (9,061,116)   (38,739,375)

Finance charges (4,173,556)   (6,578,450)   (10,752,006)

(36,650,625)   (18,800,326)   (55,450,951)

24,999,632   3,159,759   28,159,391

Modaraba company's remuneration (2,206,499)   (957,529)   (3,164,028)

(286,845)   (124,479)   (411,324)

(2,493,344)   (1,082,008)   (3,575,352)

Provision for Workers' Welfare Fund (441,300)   (63,478)   (504,778)

Profit before taxation 22,064,988   2,014,273   24,079,261

Provision for taxation (2,542,921)   (897,465)   (3,440,386)

Profit  after taxation 19,522,067   1,116,808   20,638,875

Earnings per certificate - basic and diluted 0.22   (0.06)   0.16

-------------------- Rupees --------------------

Unrealized (loss) / gain on investments classified as 'fair
value through profit or loss

Provision for service sales tax on Management '
Company's remuneration

Page - 4

Statement of comprehensive income  2022
Previously

stated

 Impact due to
merger

2022
Restated

Profit for the year 19,522,067   1,116,808 20,638,875

Other comprehensive income for the year:

Items that will not be reclassified subsequently to profit and loss

925,682 -   925,682

Unrealized gain on remeasurement of sukuk certificates 552,464 -   552,464

(4,195,000) -   (4,195,000)

(2,716,854) -   (2,716,854)

Total comprehensive income for the year 16,805,213   1,116,808   17,922,021

2

2.1

2.1.1

-

-

-

-

BASIS OF PREPARATION

Statement of Compliance

Unrealised (loss) / gain on remeasurement of investment
classified as 'fair value through other comprehensive
income

Reversal of unrealized gain on disposal of sukuk
certificates

International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) issued by the International
Accounting Standards Boards (IASB) as notified under the Companies Act 2017;

Modaraba Companies and Modaraba (Floatation and Control) Ordinance, 1980,
Modaraba Companies and Modaraba Rules, 1981 and Modaraba Regulations,
2021; and

Provisions of and directives issued by the Securities and Exchange Commission of